Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

 At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional
currencies are as follows:

Group

2015 2014

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

RM RM RM RM

US Dollar 147,550,508 111,035,287 174,386,118 116,506,010

Others 112,281 153,794 96,419 333,231

147,662,789 111,189,081 174,482,537 116,839,241

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against Ringgit Malaysia. 10% sensitivity rate represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items adjusted, based on the translation value at the period end, for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

 If the relevant foreign currency weakens/strengthens by 10% against the functional currency, the profit before tax will (decrease)/increase by:

Group

2015 2014

RM RM

Weaken by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar (3,651,522) (5,788,011)

Strengthen by 10% impact to profit or loss

US Dollar 3,651,522 5,788,011

DELEUM BERHAD   l   2015 Annual Report 102

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises from the Group’s
borrowings and deposits, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rate borrowings and deposits with short term tenure.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest

[…]

39 SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR
 ACQUISITION OF NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

On	1	September	2015,	the	Group	acquired	an	additional	20%	interest	 in	Delcom	Holdings	Sdn.	Bhd.	(“DHSB”)	for	RM3,169,000	in	cash,	 increasing
its	ownership	 from	80%	to	100%.	The	carrying	amount	of	DHSB’s	net	assets	 in	 the	Group’s	financial	statements	on	the	date	of	 the	acquisition	was
RM12,693,988. The Group recognised a decrease in non-controlling interest of RM3,173,497 and an increase in retained earnings of RM4,497.

The	following	summarises	the	effect	of	changes	in	the	equity	interest	in	DHSB	that	is	attributable	to	the	owners	of	the	Company:

Group

2015
RM

Equity interest at 1 January 2015 12,807,052

Effect of increase in Company’s ownership interest 3,173,497

Share of comprehensive income 7,289,651

Share based payment 21,960

Dividend (8,007,000)

Equity interest at 31 December 2015 15,285,160

40 COMPARATIVES

 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

(i) Impact on the statement of comprehensive income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

As
previously

reported Reclassification
As

restated

RM RM RM

Company

Other operating income 297,410 768,590 1,066,000

Finance cost 0 (768,590) (768,590)

DELEUM BERHAD   l   2015 Annual Report 166

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

40 COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation (continued).

(ii) Impact on the statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2014

As
previously

reported Reclassification
As

restated

RM RM RM

Company

Cash and bank balances 9,603,965 33,291 9,637,256

Dividends payable 0 (33,291) (33,291)

(iii) Impact on the statement of cash flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

As
previously

reported Reclassification
As

restated

RM RM RM

Company

Interest paid 0 (768,590) (768,590)

Interest received 135,906 768,590 904,496

41 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 23 February 2016.

DELEUM BERHAD   l   2015 Annual Report167

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

42 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION DISCLOSED PURSUANT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) issued a directive to all listed issuers pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of
Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of unappropriated profits or accumulated